BOARD MINUTES REGULAR MEETING GORE SCHOOLS BOARD ROOM 1200 N. HWY 10 GORE, OK 74435 DATE: SEPTEMBER 11, 2023

TIME: 6:00 P.M.

- 1. Lester Keathley called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. with members present: Jeremiah Perryman, Cody Sloan (absent), Gary Cunningham, Lester Keathley, Ryan Hoog (absent). Administration present: Lucky McCrary Supt., Belinda Madding minutes clerk.
- 2. Lester Keathley made a motion to approve Consent Agenda items; a-l. General fund P.O. #s 141-187, Building fund P.O. #s 15, Sinking fund P.O. #1. Hoss Cunningham seconded. All members voted yes.
- 3. No action on item #3.
- 4. Jeremiah Perryman made a motion to accept the low bid of Exchange Bank (Skiatook) at an interest rate of 6.50 % on the sale of the \$600,000 Taxable Building Bonds, dated: November 1, 2023. Lester Keathley seconded. All members voted yes.
- 5. Lester Keathley made a motion to approve resolution providing for the issuance of taxable building bonds in the sum of \$600,000 by this school district, authorized at an election called and held for such purpose; prescribing form of bonds; providing for registration thereof; providing for levy of an annual tax for the payment of principal and interest on the same; and fixing other details of issue. Jeremiah Perryman seconded. All members voted yes.
- 6. Mrs. Crumpler presented on District Staff Dress Code.
- 7. Lester Keathley made a motion to approve Gifted and Talented committee members for 2023-2025 school years and GT POLICY Revisions. Gary Cunningham seconded. All members voted yes.
- 8. Lester Keathley made a motion to approve Julie Kinion as an adjunct teacher of record for Physics course 6015 for the 2023-2024 school instructional year. Jeremiah Perryman seconded. All members voted yes.
- 9. Gary Cunningham made a motion to approve 2023-2024 District ESSR 795 Return to Learn, Learning Loss, Safe Return Plan, and Expenditure of Funds Plan updates and Title I, II, III, IV, V, and IV program revisions for 2023-2024 school year. Lester Keathley seconded. All members voted yes.
- 10. Lester Keathley made a motion to approve request from OSDE a Deregulation for District Library Media Specialist Services. Jeremiah Perryman seconded. All members voted yes.
- 11. Lester Keathley made a motion to approve GPS's Annual Dropout and Student College Remediation Report as presented by Mr. Bliss HS Principal. Gary Cunningham seconded. All members voted yes.

- 12. Lester Keathley made a motion to approve acceptance and Submission of the 2023-2024 Estimate of Needs to the Sequoyah County Excise Board for approval. Adopting GPS budget income and expenditure limits as approved. Jeremiah Perryman seconded. All members voted yes.
- 13. Lester Keathley made a motion to approve a. Gore FFA Booster Club as a "Non-sanctioned" adult organization. Authorize account custodians for signature and P.O.: Kandace Perryman and Jessica Wisdom as submitted in minutes of organizational meeting, b. GPS Affiliation with Gore Elementary PTA as a "Sanctioned" adult organization operating outside of GPS accounting, c. Adding Cassie O'Connor to Gore Softball Boosters' activity account with Roger Lane and Amanda Munson as account signees for expenditures from Gore Softball Booster Club's activity account. Gary Cunningham seconded. All members voted yes.
- 14. Principal's reports given.
- 15. Superintendent's reports given.
- 16. New Business: Lester Keathley made a motion to approve and add to item 2-d sinking fund P.O. #1 and Jeremiah seconded. All members voted yes.
- 17. Lester Keathley adjourned.

President, Cody Sloan	ABSENT
Vice Pres., Lester Keathley	
Clerk, Ryan Hoog	ABSENT
Member, Jeremiah Perryman	
Member, Gary Cunningham	